# In The Supreme Court of the United States

URSULA NEWELL-DAVIS; SIVAD HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

COURTNEY N. PHILLIPS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*
JOHN THORPE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

\*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	. i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	. 3
I. The right to earn a living is deeply rooted in this nation's history and tradition and is necessary to a system of ordered liberty	3
A. The right to earn a living is historically rooted in American legal tradition	
B. The right to earn a living is conceptually inherent in political liberty	
II. Slaughter-House is indefensible and its reckoning is long overdue	
III. This Court should no longer delay address ing these questions	
CONCLUSION	26

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Barron v. Baltimore, 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)18
Barsky v. Bd. of Regents, 347 U.S. 442 (1954)13, 14
Bartemeyer v. Iowa, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 129 (1873)
Birchansky v. Clabaugh, 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020)24
Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873)
Case of the Bricklayers, etc., 81 Eng. Rep. 871 (K.B. 1624)3
$Castille\ v.\ St.\ Joseph\ Abbey,\ 571\ U.S.\ 952\ (2013)24$
Chaddock v. Day, 42 N.W. 977 (1889)9
Corfield v. Coryell, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)
Courtney v. Danner, 801 F. App'x 558 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1054 (2021)20
Craigmiles v. Giles, 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)
Craigmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)
Dent v. West Virginia, 129 U.S. 114 (1889)8, 11
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142         S. Ct. 2228 (2022)
Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)

Pag	çе
Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1085 (2023)	25
Hettinga v. United States, 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1088 (2013)2	25
Lynch v. Household Finance Corp., 405 U.S. 538 (1972)1	.5
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20
Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)2	23
Muller v. Oregon, 208 U.S. 412 (1908)10, 1	.1
Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston, 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	.5
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)1	.1
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)14, 1	.5
People v. Brady, 40 Cal. 198 (1870)1	9
Powers v. Harris, 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir.         2004)21, 23, 2	24
Powers v. Harris, No. CIV-01-445-F, 2002 WL 32026155 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 12, 2002), aff'd 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	13
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	
Schware v. Bd. of Exam'rs, 353 U.S. 232 (1957)1	

Page
Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen, 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1137 (2016)24
Singleton v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., No. COA 21-558 (N.C. App., pending)1
St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)23
<i>The Case of Monopolies</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B. 1603)3
The Case of the Upholsterers, 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614)4, 5
The City of London's Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 658 (K.B. 1610)
The Ipswich Tailors' Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615)
The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)
Tiwari v. Friedlander, 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 444 (2022)24
$Truax\ v.\ Raich, 239\ U.S.\ 33\ (1915)12$
VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)
$Washington\ v.\ Glucksberg, 521\ U.S.\ 702\ (1997)\2,\ 14$
Weaver of Newbury's Case, 72 Eng. Rep. 962 (K.B. 1616)
Women's Surgical Center, LLC v. Berry, 806 S E 2d 606 (Ga 2017)

F	Page
STATUTES	
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776)	7
Statute of Monopolies, 21 Jac. 1 c.3 (1623)	4
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 E. Coke, Institutes	4
3 E. Coke, Institutes	3
3 The Selected Writings of Sir Edward Coke (Sheppard ed., 2003)	4
Adams, The Epic of America (1931)12	, 13
Barnett & Bernick, <i>The Original Meaning of the</i> 14th Amendment (2021)	18
Calabresi & Leibowitz, Monopolies and the Constitution, 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 983 (2013)	7, 8
Causes of the American Discontents Before 1768 (1768), in Franklin: Writings (Lemay ed., 1987)	6
Conant, Antimonopoly Tradition Under the Ninth and Fourteenth Amendments, 31 Emory L.J. 785 (1982)	
Curtis, No State Shall Abridge (1986)	18
Dept. of Treasury Office of Econ. Policy,  Occupational Licensing: A Framework for  Policymakers (July 2015)	

	Page
Dewey, The Future of Liberalism, 32 J. Phil. 225 (1935)	11
Douglass, The Constitution of the United States: Is It Pro-Slavery or Anti-Slavery? (1860) in 2 Life and Writings	16, 17
Flatten, CON Job: Certificate of Need Laws Used to Delay, Deny Expansion of Mental Health Options (Goldwater Institute, Sept. 25, 2018).	1
Ginsburg, Constitutional Adjudication in the United States as a Means of Advancing the Equal Stature of Men and Women Under the Law, 26 Hofstra L. Rev. 263 (1997)	10, 11
Grossman, <i>Everything Flows</i> (Chandler, trans. 2009)	15
$Hessler, A\ Social\ History\ of\ Soviet\ Trade\ (2004)\ .$	15
Huang, Benjamin Franklin in American Thought and Culture 1790–1990 (1994)	12
Jefferson, A Summary View of the Rights of British America (1774) in Jefferson: Writings (Peterson ed., 1984)	
Lane, The Day Freedom Died (2008)	21
Mayer, Liberty of Contract: Rediscovering a Lost Constitutional Right (2011)	7
Obama, Remarks by the President on Economic Mobility (Dec. 4, 2013)	13
Property (1792), in Madison: Writings (Jack Rakove ed., 1999)	6

#### viii

	Page
Sandefur, Insiders, Outsiders, and the American Dream, 26 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 381 (2012)	1
Sandefur, State "Competitor's Veto" Laws and the Right to Earn a Living, 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1009 (2015)	1
Sandefur, The Conscience of the Constitution (2014)	17
Sandefur, The Right to Earn a Living (2010)	22
Shesol, Supreme Power: Franklin Roosevelt vs. The Supreme Court (2010)	11
Speech on the Revenue Collection Bill (1833), in 2 Works of John C. Calhoun (Crallé ed., 1883)	17
Spooner, The Unconstitutionality of Slavery (1847)	16
tenBroek, Equal Under Law (rev. ed. 1969)	18
The Life and Times of Frederick Douglass (1893) reprinted in Douglass: Autobiographies 654 (Gates ed., 1994)	12
Thoughts on Lotteries, in 17 Writings of Thomas Jefferson (Bergh ed., 1903)	6
Tiffany, Treatise on the Unconstitutionality of American Slavery (1849)	
What the Black Man Wants (1865), 4 The Life and Writings of Frederick Douglass (Foner ed., 1955)	10
